Miami-Dade County

Office of the Inspector General

Exhibit 1

County Memorandum Describing Amendment No. 2
(one page)

Affordable Housing Funding Agreement Between Miami-Dade
County and Venice Park Gardens, Inc. for the Rehabilitation of
the Venice Park Condominiums

1G12-19




5,00
v
\‘—\_'..'

MIAMIDAD!

Memorandum Emig

Date: August 29, 2011
" To: Jack Osterholt
Deputy Mayor
Thru: Estephanie Resnik

Assistant County Attorney

Rowena Crawford, Assistant Director UM /Lé/ 2 . g ;z

From: .
Department of Housing and Community Development

Subject: Venice Park Gardens, Inc — Loan Closing and Amendment Two °

Attached for your review and approval are Amendment Two and loan closing documents for the Vehice Park
Gardens; Inc. for the Venice Park Condominium Rehabilitation project comprised of 60 units for Jow to moderate-

income homeOWners

The Board of County Commissioners allocated $1 million in FY° 2008 SHIP funding through Resolution R-1222-07
for the rehabilitation of the Venice Park Condominium Rehabilitation project located at 1895 Venice Park Drive,:
North Miami, FL. 33181. Subsequently, the developer requested that these funds be used as second mortgages
to buy down the price of the units. As such, the original contract was executed for second morigages. The

following are the amendments to the contract:

e A total of $430,000 has been expended for second morlgages for 24 of the 60 units. - At the
" request of the ‘developer, the balance of $570,000 will be used for the development of the

remaining units instead of second mortgages.
s  The funding source for the remaining balance is being changed from SHIP to Surtax

The project completion date is being extended fro.m June 26, 2010 to Jue 26, 2012. The project is
currently 65 percent completed. ’

The amount awarded by the Board has been substantiated and recommended for closing. Additionally, the
project will comply with all of the homeownership affordability requirements. .

Upon execution by the Office of the Mayor, please retum to the DHCD for processing. Please call me if you have
any questlons at (786) 469-2237 }




Miami-Dade County

Office of the Inspector General

Exhibit 2

Amendment No. 2 to the Affordable Housing Funding Agreement
Between Miami-Dade County and Venice Park Gardens, Inc.
(6 pages)

Affordable Housing Funding Agreement Between Miami-Dade
County and Venice Park Gardens, Inc. for the Rehabilitation of
the Venice Park Condominiums

1G12-19




[y ’ ) (Y
\’,4..” tkm,.
AMENDMENT #2 TO FY 2008 REQUEST FOR APIJLICATION'

(RFA) AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUNDING AGREEMENT BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE
COUNTY AND VENICE PARK GARDENS, INC. S

THIS AMENDMENT modifies the FY 2008 RFA Affc;rdable Housing Fundiné
Agreement entered into between Miam-i—D.ade County (formerly known as Metropolitan Dade
County) and Venice Park Gardens, Inc. (“Developer”), having ofﬁces at: 9260 Sunset Drive,
Suite 119, Miami Florida, 33173, by granting a completion extension from June 26, 2010, to
June 26, 2012, changing the funding year for the $570,000.00 remaining balance of the loan
from SHIP 2008 to Surtax 2009 for the Venice Park Condominium development, as set forth

below.

WHEREAS, the funding allocation is being changed from 2008 SHIP to 2009 Surtax,
and; |

WHEREAS, $430,000 of the developer allocation of 2008 SHIP funding was expended
for second mortgages for homebuyers that purchased units in the dévelopment, and;

WHEREAS, the balance of the awarded allocation of $570,000 will be disbursed to the
developer as a Surtax 2009 loan to reimburse completed rehabilitation expenditures for those

items listed in the Budget attached as Attachment E and;

WHEREAS, Resolution 1222-07 and Resolution 1071-09 permit shifting of funding
sources withou;[ exceeding the total award amount, and;

WHEREAS, no funds shall be paid to Developer until such time as the Developer
executes and records, at the Developer’s expense, all of the loan documents required by the
County. Required loan documents shall include but not be limited to a mortgage, loan agreement,

- promissory note, UCC financing statement, a rental regulatory agreement if the Project is a

rental, and a restrictive covenant, now therefore:
XHIBIT




. C ‘“"3 . : ‘ {—: 1,}.
N "l / .
1. FY 2008 Request For Application (RFA) AKffordable Housing Funding

Agreement

_ The “whereas clauses’ to this amendment are incorporated and made part of this
agreement; All references to SHIP 2008 funds in this FY 2008 Request for Applicatioﬁ (RFA)
Affordable Housing Funding Agreement between Miami-Dade County and Venice Park
Gardens, Inc., and all of its Amendments as related to the remaining balance of the awarded

allocation of $570,000 are amended to reflect 2009 Surtax funds. These funds will provide for

rehabilitation of 36 units:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Condominium Unit Nos.
2a, 6a, 7a, 8a, 9a, 10a, 11a, 12a, 14a, 15a, 17a, 18a, 20a, 21a, 3b, 4b, 5b, 6b, 7b, 9b, 10b, 11b,
12b, 20b, 21b, Ic, 3c, 5c¢, 6¢, 8¢, 9¢, 10¢, 11¢, 12¢, 14c, 20c,

All in VENICE PARK, a Condominium, according to the Declaration thereof, as recorded in
Official Records Book 24680, at Page 3316, and all amendments thereto, of the Public Records

of MIAMI-DADE County, Florida.

2. Article VII - Effective Term

Both parties agree that the effective term of the Agreement shall be from

February 26, 2008, to June 26, 2012,

3. Scope of Services, Attachment A, — Section III — Developer

Obligations and Duties

Rehabilitation work is still ongoing; any and all requirements for a Payment and
Performance Bond are hereby waived by County Administration. -

4, Scope of Services — Section Il — General Provisions

The sales price of each of the housing units be established by an appraisal from

an appraiser certified by the State of Florida.




(Y g . (‘-‘3

7
ol . . - N.ij
5. °  Scope of Services — Seé¢tion IV —Insurance

The Developer shall furnish to the Department of Housing and Community Development

(DHCD), Housing Development and Loan Administration (HDLAD) 701 N.W. 1% Court, 14"

floor, Miami, Florida 33136, original and current Certificate(s) of Insurance which indicate that

insurance coverage effective June 15, 2010, has been obtained which meets the requirements as

outlined below:

2)

b)

d)

Worker's Compensation Insurance for all employees of the Developer as required by
Florida Statutes, Chapter 440.

Public Liability Insurance on a comprehensive basis in an amount not less than $500,000
combined single limit per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage. Miami-
Dade County must be shown as an additional insured with respect to this coverage.

Automobile Liébility Insurance covering all owned, non-owned, and hired vehicles used
in connection with the work, in an amount not less than $500,000 combined single limit

per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage.

All insurance policies required above shall be issued by companies authorized to do
business under the laws of the State of Florida, with the following qualifications:

The company shall be no less than "B" as to management, and no less than "Class-
V" as to financial strength, by the latest edition of Best's Insurance Guide,

published by A.M. Best Company, Oldwick, New Jersey, or its equivalent subject

to the approval of the Miami-Dade County Risk Management Division.

or

The company must hold a valid Florida Certificate of Authority as shown in the
latest "List of All Insurance Companies Authorized or Approved to do Business
in Florida," issued by the State of Florida Department of Insurance and must be a

member of the Florida Guaranty Fund.

Certificates shall indicate that no modification or change in insurance shall be made
without thirty (30) days written advance notice to the certificate holder. ~

If the Developer fails to furnish to the County the Certificate of Insurance or written
verification required under this section or as determined by the County’s Risk
Management Division after review of the Scope of Services, the County shall not
disburse any fimds until the necessary Certificates of Insurance or written verification is

submitted.



(L o

g) The Developer ag;ees that this Contract is contingent {%Bn receipt of the required
insurance certificates at the rehabilitation loan closing. If an Insurance Certificate is
received within the specified period, but not in the manner described herein, the
Developer shall be notified of the deficiency and shall submit the certificate(s) to the
County within five (5) calendar days of the deficiency notification.

h) The required Public Liability Insurance coverage includes the classifications listed in
Standard Liability Insurance Manuals, which are applicable to the operations of the

Developer in the performance of this Contract.

Compliance with a portion of the foregoing requirements shall not relieve the Developer of any
liability or obligation under any section of Scope of Services.

6. Attachment E - Budget

Only expended funds from the effective date of this Amendment will be allowable for

reimbursement. The County will determine reimbursable expenses. See attached Attachment B

for revised budget.

7. Compliance with Applicable Laws

The Developer agrees to comply with all applicable laws, regulations and standards, including
but not limited to Miami-Dade County Code Part III, Ch. 29, Art. 1, Sec. 29-7, Surtax

guidelines promulgated by Miami-Dade County, and any other applicable laws.

8. Developer’s Disclosure Obligations

The attomey for the developer, Martha Pozo-Diaz (“developer’s attorney™), has a familial
relationship with Venice Park Gardens, Inc. president and developer, Eduardo Pozo
(“developer/president”). Developer’s attomey is developer/president’s sister. Developer’s
attorney also has an ownership interest in the subject property and has served as title insurance
agent for the subject property. The Developer hereby promises, agrees and covenants that
Developer will disclose in writing to future purchasers of the subject property any of Developer’s
familial relationships with counsel retained by developer and with the ftitfle agent or title
company. Developer will also provide future purchasers of the subject property with the option
in writing to use a different title company whose agents have no familial relationships with the
Developer or other relationships with the Developer that may be reasonably deemed to create a

conflict of interest. .

The effective date of this Amendment is June 15, 2010. Except for changes enumerated

herein, this agreement shall remain unchanged.



o = =, L,
{3 v . 3y
H o {
e A 4*"‘

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be executed by
their respective and duly authorized officers this 155 _ day of Seet, 2011. ‘

Venice Park Gardens, Inc. %
)
By: : By: =
(Signature of President/Secretary) (Signature of President/Secretary)
Edused e {4z
Type or Print Name ‘ Type or Print Name
Wltnessg/ \/&/M
;7 N By:
{ (Slcrnature) (Signature)
a0 Z:’? : -

M‘%Eg“@ﬁ : MIAMI-DADE T , FLORIDA
SHA X@fﬁ@vm CLERK / -
iz e.,"';.'r{ 3.1
F ] e T} 2 Peal 7 .

3 BN - %_} By: W
Oy Y CLERK CARLOS A. GIMENEZ
"eo0e T MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

Assistant County Attorney

Willie Ballard, Special Projects Administrator 1
Department of Housing & Community Development
Overtown Transit Village

701 NW 1" Court, 14" Floor

Miami, Florida 33136






Miami-Dade County

Office of the Inspector General

Exhibit 3

Spreadsheet prepared by PHCD staff detailing all

invoices received on the Venice Park project
(8 pages)

Affordable Housing Funding Agreement Between Miami-Dade
County and Venice Park Gardens, Inc. for the Rehabilitation of
the Venice Park Condominiums

1G12-19




























Miami-Dade County

Office of the Inspector General

Exhibit 4

Same spreadsheet of invoices, but
marked up by City of North Miami Building Officials

indicating whether permits are required.
(9 pages)

Affordable Housing Funding Agreement Between Miami-Dade
County and Venice Park Gardens, Inc. for the Rehabilitation of
the Venice Park Condominiums

1G12-19































Miami-Dade County

Office of the Inspector General

Appendix A-1

Venice Park Gardens, Inc. Response

Dated January 30, 2013
(3 pages, plus affidavit)

Affordable Housing Funding Agreement Between Miami-Dade
County and Venice Park Gardens, Inc. for the Rehabilitation of
the Venice Park Condominiums

1G12-19




Venice Park Gardens Inc.

January 30, 2013

Christopher Mazzella, Inspector General
19 W. Flagler Street, Suite 220
Miami, Fl. 33130

RE: Response to OIG Draft Report-1G12-19
Venice Park Gardens
1895 Venice Park Dr.
North Miami, Fl. 33181

Dear Mr. Mazzella:

Venice Park Gardens, Inc. is in receipt of your draft report regarding concerns and allegations involving
Venice Park Gardens. We thank you for affording us the opportunity to clarify various issues and to make
corrections in those areas where we erred. We understand the difficulty of your duty but also realize that
your function is needed and is in place solely to safeguard the investment of taxpayer dollars. Because
we understand and value the role of the Inspector General's office, we offer the following as our formal

response to your findings:

I. False invoicing:

Of the various allegations, which we have broken down into four (4) sections, we found this one to be a
critical issue as it alleges fraud. The contractor in question, Mr. Jesus Siso, provided your office with
statements indicating he did not perform the work invoiced and stated that Mr. Eduardo Pozo Sr. and Mr.
Eduardo Pozo Jr. instructed him to change the work listed on the invoice. His reasons for stating that are
understandable as being an unlicensed contractor could personally harm him and his ability to retain
work. However, we must vigorously defend ourselves as our reputation has been harmed. Your report
says that you have substantiated this finding which would lead the casual observer to deduce that what
Mr. Siso stated is fact and has been proven. Attached is an affidavit executed by Mr. Helvert Garcia, who
has lived at Venice Park since 1995 and has been the on-site manager since 2005. Summarily the
affidavit states that Mr. Garcia did witness Mr. Siso perform the work that was invoiced as it was his unit
that the work was invoiced. We respectfully request that you consider Mr. Garcia's statements and speak
to him to ascertain and ultimately dismiss Mr. Siso's allegations. Although, we have known Mr. Siso for
many years and have assisted him in the past, we are considering civil action against him for defamation.

(See tab #2 for executed affidavit)

I1. City of North Miami violations:

A. Roofing Repair (2007)

Venice Park was issued an Order to comply on or about July 20, 2012, from the City of North Miami. In
September of 2007, Venice Park contracted a roofing company to address the compliance order. On
October 16, 2012, the city of North Miami issued permit # BCR00-2012-00014. On November 16, 2012, .
the city of North Miami inspected the work performed and closed the permit. The Order to Comply was

9260 Sunset Drive, Suite 119, Miami, Florida. 33173 Tel: 305/412-7262  Fax: 305/412-7218



satisfied and the case closed. We hope that this clarification from the City of North Miami will also clear
up this allegation. (See tab #3 for final inspection/closed permit)

B. Elevator Compliance

Venice Park has received and acknowledges the violations for the elevator. There is a reason, not an
excuse, for non-compliance at this point. In November of 2011 the north elevator room triggered the fire
alarm that automatically dispatched the Miami Dade County Fire Department to respond. Shortly after the
incident, ThyssenKrupp, Inc. the homeowner association’s elevator Maintenance Company arrived and
determined that an electrical event had taken place and damaged the existing circuits causing the
elevator to be unusable. ThyssenKrupp’s service technician removed the elevator from service. Venice
Park recently hired an independent licensed electrician to identify and determine the cause of the
interruption His letter dated January 28, 2013 concludes that an outside electrical surge in the electrical
feed caused by a nearby lighting strike or some other power surge is the cause culprit for the

interruption.

In January of 2012, Venice Park Condominium Association contacted its insurance company and opened
a claim that it believed to be covered by the policy. To date, the insurance company is still reviewing and
investigating the claim with no formal decision from the carrier. The Association has also retained legal
counsel to assist with its claim. We expect the insurance carrier to pay for the repair as well as any code
compliance issue which would relieve the homeowners from any special assessment as per the by-laws of

the policy.

On April of 2012 the City of North Miami issued to Venice Park Condominium Association an order to
comply (case # MHVIO-2012-00075) which included the repairing of the elevators. Furthermore the order
to comply set July 17, 2012 as the comply date. The Association, because of lack of funding could not
comply with the City's request and on August 1, 2012 was issued a daily fine of $50.00. The fine is
currently in effect. The association has received several proposals for the work, The resulting quotes
would place a two thousand dollar ($2,000.00) special assessment per unit, when presented at
December’s annual meeting many of the homeowners stated that they could not pay any special
assessment, currently we are working with the elevator company to find financing options that couid
alleviate the burden on all the homeowners. While we are ready to cover expenses for each of the units
under our control, we must remember that these units are for low income residents and the additional
assessment for many of them would be impossible for them to afford. We recognize that and are open
to any suggestions or reccmmendations that would allow us to address this issue. We have also made
solicitations to the North Miami Community Development Agency for assistance with this issue with no

success. (See tab #4)

III, Failure to obtain Permits:

We recognize and accept that work was petformed without permits in some instances. We have
-examined all 77 work related invoices that were identified by your office to require a building permit and
met with the City of North Miami Building and Zoning Director, Mr. John Jackson and confirmed that 42 of
the invoice scopes of work do not require a building permit from the City of North Miami. The remaining
scopes of work do require a permit and we did not comply. A permit application has been submitted to
the City of North Miami and the process number has been cbtained for the work without a permit.
(BBCO0-2013-00025 - Building Kitchen Cabinets, BEL00-2013-00028 Electrical, BME00-2013-0021
Mechanical, BPL0O0-2013-000185 Plumbing and BWDSO-2013-00032 Building Window Installation). Our
intention is to have the work inspected by a licensed contractor prior to scheduling of final inspection
from the City of North Miami Building and Zoning Department. We anticipate that all permits will be
closed in 4-6 weeks from issuance of a building permit. (See tab #5 letter dated January 22, 2013 to Mr,
John Jackson with attachments and tab #6 for permit application and process numbers from the city of

North Miami.)

9260 Sunset Drive, Suite 119, Miami, Florida. 33173 Tel: 305/412-7262  Fax: 305/412-7218



1V. Unlicensed Contractors:

We fully understand the intent of the Code in using licensed contractors is to protect the public from
faulty work which could lead injury to people or property. Using the adage of “no good deed goes
unpunished” we did contract various people who otherwise would not have been able to obtain work
during this downturn in the construction industry in an attempt to assist them. Some of the cases listed
do not require licensed contractors and we have attached a spreadsheet highlighting those instances.
We hope that upon further review, your office can reach the same conclusions. In the other cases, there
is not much we can do. As part of the work without permit and work by an unlicensed contractor, a
qualified contractor that will resolve the permitting issue and will also inspect the work performed by the
unlicensed contractor to ensure that it was correctly done as per the South Florida Building Code. We do
recognize the need to comply with the Code and going forth will ensure that any contractor we hire is

licensed and permits are obtained where required.

We understand the need to ensure that the County monitors the use of taxpayer dollars and ensures that
it is used in the most efficient manner possible. Which includes compliance with all applicable Federal,
State and local laws and ordinances. As taxpayer we agree that this is the function of government which
is why we have remedied those instances where we lacked oversight and have highlighted areas where
further review will clear up the concern. We thank-you for this opportunity and are available to discuss
any issue you need further clarification on prior to issuing your final report. We wish to continue working
with the County and will do whatever possible to regain your trust in furtherance of that relationship. See

tab #7)

Respectfully,
Venice Rark Gardens, Inc.

9260 Sunset Drive, Suite 119, Miami, Florida. 33173 Tel: 305/412-7262  Fax: 305/412-7218



AFFIDAVIT OF HELVERT GARCIA

STATE OF FLORIDA )
: S.S.
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority duly. qualified to take acknowledgments and

administer oaths, this day personally appeared HELVERT GARCIA, who, after being by me

duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. My name is Helvert Garcia and I am over 18 years of age. Since 1995, I have been a
resident of Venice Park Gardens Apartments, located at 1895 Venice Park Drive,
North Miami, Florida 33181. ,

2. I currently reside in unit A-15 of Venice Park Gardens Apartments and also serve as

its maintenance person.

3. My duties as Venice Park Gardens Apartments’ maintenance person include the
maintenance of all common areas on the premises belonging to the Venice Park
Condominium Association. I am also responsible for performing repairs on the
property, including painting, cleaning and replacement of light bulbs.

4. " In the course of residing and/ or performing my maintenance obligations at the Venice
Park Gardens Apartments, I have personally witnessed Mr. Jesus Siso undertaking
various electrical projects on the premises.

5. Specifically, I have observed Mr. Siso replacing circuit breakers in several apartment
units. I have also witnessed Mr. Siso replace electrical breakers in the building’s
electrical meter room. In addition, I have also observed Mr. Siso replace and/or
repair exit and emergency lights in the corridors of the building.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

/L/@é\Q@,A E@v@ Q

HELVERT GARCIA

: h
T G{WORN and SUBSCRIBED to before me, this Qj@«} day of

> 2913 Q}/d/u/(/ /Z/

Notarly Public, State of @orida at Large

Personally known; or

Producedﬂ/ d[ W(/Y'g \\C@VL&{/ as identification ”

, SANDRA PEREZ

% Notary Public - State of Florida
«£ My Comm. Expires Sep 24, 2014
¥ Commission # £E 19549

" Bonded Through Nationaf Notary Assn.

RS
‘\XN{Y PUO;I




Miami-Dade County

Office of the Inspector General

Appendix A-2

Venice Park Gardens, Inc. Response

Dated March 11, 2013
(7 pages)

Affordable Housing Funding Agreement Between Miami-Dade
County and Venice Park Gardens, Inc. for the Rehabilitation of
the Venice Park Condominiums

1G12-19







MAaR—-11-281% 61 :46 PM ECHO S0UND ZOS54853921

=81

CITY OF NORTH MIAMI - Permit No.: BME00-2013-00021

.....
Ve "

URTH MiAM, Building Department
WEmEES  BUILDING PERMIT

av ingpections call: Permit Type: MECHANICAL

ns) 881-5300

Folio #: 0822280620001 lssue Date: 03/05/2013

Bie Address: 1885 VENICE PARK DR Explration: 08/01/2013

NORTH MIAMI FL 33181

wner: . VENICE PARK CONDO ASSQC, Phone:
Address: B260 8W T2ND &T., SUITE 118
MIAMI FL 33173 Fax:
Sontractar: FROZE-ZONE CORP Phone:
iddress: Fax:
: Buginess Lic#: RA13067467
sontact; LUIS CRUIZ Phone!

tescription:  REPLACE EXISTING A/C UNITS FOR UNITS : 10C, 48 & 3C

eareraremas

S PERMIT BECOMES NULL AND VOID IF WORK OR CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZED 1S NOT COMMENGCED
ITHIN 8 MONTHE, OR If CONSTRUCTION OR WORK IS SUSPENDED OR ABANDONED FOR A PERIOD OF 6

DNTHS AT ANY TIME AFTER WORK {8 STARTED.

OUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MAY RESULT IN
OUR PAYING TWICE FOR IMPFROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. IF YOU
ITEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR LENDER OR AN
I'TORNEY BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT,

EREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE READ AND EXAMINED THIS DOCUMENT AND KNOW THE SAME TO BE TRUE AND
YRRECT. ALL PROVISIONE OF LAW AND ORDINANCES GOVERNING THIS TYPE OF WORK WILL BE COMPLIED
TH WHETHER SPECIFIED HEREIN OR NOT. GRANTING OF A PERMIT DOES NOT PRESUME TO GIVE
ITHORITY TO VIOLATE OR CANCEL THE PROVISIONS OF ANY OTHER STATE OR LOCAL LAW REGULATING

INSTRUCTION OR THE PERFORMANCE OF CONSTRUCTION.

FTICE: IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PERMIT, THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS
PLICABLE TO THIS PROPERTY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE FUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS COUNTY, AND THERE
Y BE ADDITIONAL PERMITS REQUIRED FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES SUCH AS WATER

:NAGéMENT DISTRICTS, STATE AGENCIES, OR FEDERAL AGENCIES.



Permit

2713
oA
Contact Us | 305.893.6511 - \\
776 N.E. 125 ‘-'treet [ Notth Nlaml, FL 33161 L oy
ﬁj Permit 1B Logon @] *Help“]g Comact
1 o Applied Approved - Issued Final Expires
LAEEET BBC00-2013-00025 | EP PP P
01/29/2013 07/28/2013

Status I pending

]

Type | BUILDING COMMERCIAL

Permit Address [1895 VENICE PARK DR NORTH MIAMI FL 33181

Permit Description

KITCHEN CABINET INSTALLTION ONLY App!icant{ . VENICE PARK CONDO ASSOC. Owner Y

IN UNITS: 2A, 8A, 12A, 3B, 10B, 208, 6C,

9C, 14C AND 20C VENICE PARK CONDO ASSOC.

Oowner{.

Permit <~- Select the information you would like to view,

Viewing

Details
BUILDING UPFRONT FEE | Y

ROOFING UPFRONT FEE [N
STRUCTURAL UPFRONT FEE [N
ELECTRICAL UPFRONT FEE | N
PLUMBING UPFRONT FEE |N
MECHANICAL UPFRONT FEE [N

U | SNN. | ) N

AFTER THE FACT BUILDING |
_ PERMIT
AFTER THE FACT ROOFING | y
PERMIT
AFTER THE FACT ELECTRIC | o
PERMIT
AFTER THE FACT PLUMBING | o
PERMIT
AFTER THE FACT MECHANIC |
PERMIT
EXPEDITE UPFRONT FEE | N |
# OF PERMITS |1 |

IMPACT SQUARE FOOTAGE |0
IMPACT # OF BEDS | 0
IMPACT # OF ROOMS | 0
IMPACT # OF STUDENTS [0

MINIMUM TRAINING
SURCHARGE

COPY OF LOST BUILDING
PLANS

COPY OF LOST ROOFING
PLANS

COPY OF LOST ELECTRICAL
PLANS

COPY OF LOST PLUMBING
PLANS

COPY OF LOST MECHANICAL
PLANS

1ST STRUCTURAL REVISION
UPFEE

1ST STRUCTURAL SHOP DRAW | ,,
enortal.narthmiamifl.goviDefault.asp?Mode=OpenByKey&Key=ESMPRMTR.PERMIT_ID%3D466431&Build=PM.pmPermit.MainTab

N

N

12



2113

Permit

Contact Us | 305.893.6511
776 N E. 125 Street [ North Mlaml, FL 33161

""ﬂ"_ﬁs'
i
»

N

Permit Description

ﬁ“_’. ?P:eii‘yn:th‘~ o @I Logon fa, Helpj-l Contact
) " Fi "
A iﬁ” BELOD-2013-00028 Applied Approved Issued inal Expires
01/29/2013 07/28/2013
Type | ELECTRICAL ] Status | pending

Permit Address | 1895 VENICE PARK DR NORTH MIAMI FL 33181

14A, 21A & 6C

INSTALLATION OF GFI OUTLETS,
REPLACING EXISTING MAIN BREAKER
FOR UNITS: 15A, 12A, 8C, 9C, 14C, 8A,

Applicant|. VENICE PARK CONDO ASSOC. Owner Y

|
|
|

Owner | . VENICE PARK CONDO ASSOC.

Viewing | Permit

Ew: <--~ Select the information you would like to view.

Detaiis

AFTER THE FACT ELECTRIC
PERMIT

MINIMUM TRAINING
SURCHARGE

COPY OF LOST ELECTRICAL
PLANS

LOST ELECTRICAL UPFEE

ELECTRICAL UPFRONT FEE rY

N

# OF PERMITS |1

N

N

evortal.northmiamifl.gov/Default asp?Mode=0penByKeydKey=ESMPRMTR.PERMIT_ID%3D466460&Build=PM.pmPermit.MainTab

"




2/7T13 Permit

Contact Us | 305.893.6511
776 N.E. 125 Street | North Miami, FL 33161

=

i
e

Permit Description

REPLACE EXISTING A/C UNITS FOR
UNITS : 10C, 4B 8 3C

Viewing

Permit iv

ﬁlﬁgén:ffmwm-MM"' [é[ Logon IQI Helpa“-i Contact |
. Applied | A d | issued Final Expi
% @l BME00-2013-00021 ppie pprove ssue ina Xpires
01/29/2013 | 02/01/2013 07/28/2013
Type | MECHANICAL 1 Status | approved {

Permit Address l 1895 VENICE PARK DR NORTH MIAMI FL 23181

=

Applicantl. VENICE PARK CONDO ASSOC. Owner Y

Owner, . VENICE PARK CONDO ASSOC.

<-= Select the information you would like to view.

Details

MECHANICAL UPFRONT FEE | Y

AFTER THE FACT MECHANIC

pERMIT | N

# OF PERMITS (1

OCCUPANCY TYPE | COMMERCIAL

ESTIMATED JOB COST | 2400

MINIMUM TRAINING

SURCHARGE | N

M003 # OF TONS | 6

COPY OF LOST BUILDING

PLANS N

COPY OF LOST MECHANICAL

PLANS N

LOST MECHANICAL UPFEE N

eportal.northmiamifl.g owD efault.asp?M ode=OpenByKey&Key=ESMPRMTR.PERMIT_ID %3D466456&Build=PM.pmPermit.MainTab

1M



2/713

Permit

7?6 N.E. 125 Street | Notth Mlaml, FL 33161

Contact Us | 305.893.6511

_@:I ﬁéiﬂmit

Permit Description

REPLACE WATER HEATER CONNECTION

(HOSE) , INSTALL SINKS & TOILET, NEW
SHOWER FOR UNITS: 9A, 12A, 144, 17A,
18A, 21A, 5B, 10B, 12B, 5C, 6C, 9C & 14C

{él Logon Ial Help—a}-l Contaéé
; Applied Approved Issued Final Expires
ARSI BPLOO-2013-00018 Be Ep i
: 01/29/2013 07/28/2013
Type | PLUMBING Status | pending B

Permit Address

Applicant

Owner

Viewing | Permit

v <==- Select the information you would like to view,

1895 VENICE PARK DR NORTH MIAMI FL 33181 ,

. VENICE PARK CONDO ASSOC. Owner Y |

. VENICE PARK CONDO ASSOC.

Details

PLUMBING UPFRONT FEE | Y

AFTER THE FACT PLUMBING

PERMIT N

# OF PERMITS [ 1

MINIMUM TRAINING

SURCHARGE | N

COPY OF LOST PLUMBING

PLANS N

eportal.northmiamifl.govDefault.asp?Build=PM.pmPer mit. MainT ab&SetKey=ESMPRMTR.PERMIT_ID=466459

1"



2713 -

Permit

776 N.E. 125 "Ttle-e‘c l No:th Mlaml, FL 33161 ;

Contact Us | 3D5.893.6511 v

o ’ T [él Logon Ial Help l-l ContaCt

Applied Approved Issued Final Expires

01/29/2013 07/28/2013

Type | WINDOWS DOORS AND SHUTTERS |

Permit Description

REPLACE EXISTING WINDOW IN UNITS
6B, 10B AND 9C PROVIDE SHUTTER

Viewing | Permit

Fo
[

Status | pending

i

Permit Address | 1895 VENICE PARK DR NORTH MIAMI FL 33181

Applicant | . VENICE PARK CONDO ASSOC. Owner Y

i

Owner l » VENICE PARK CONDO ASSOC.

<~~ Select the infermation you would like to view.

Details

BUILDING UPFRONT FEE IY

STRUCTURAL UPFRONT FEE | N

AFTER THE FACT BUILDING N
PERMIT

# OF PERMITS | 1

MINIMUM TRAINING N
SURCHARGE

COPY OF LOST BUILDING N
PLANS

1ST STRUCTURAL REVISION N
UPFEE

LOST BUILDING UPFEE | N

LOST STRUCTURAL UPFEE | O

eportal northmiamifl.g ov/D efault.asp?Build=PM . .pmPermit. M ainTab&SetKey=ESMPRMTR.PERMIT_ID=466442

1M




Miami-Dade County

Office of the Inspector General

Appendix A-3

Venice Park Gardens, Inc. Response

Dated April 16, 2013
(2 pages)

Affordable Housing Funding Agreement Between Miami-Dade
County and Venice Park Gardens, Inc. for the Rehabilitation of
the Venice Park Condominiums

1G12-19




Venice Park Gardens Inc.
April 16, 2013

Christopher Mazzella, Inspector General
19 W. Flagler Street, Suite 220
Miami, Fl. 33130

RE:

Status Update = ZZ
OIG Draft Report-IG12-19 = 92
Venice Park Gardens = e
) o %
1895 Venice Park Dr. -0 .—OA -
North Miami, Fl. 33181 - 2O
Dear Mr. Mazzella:

n
o
=

“A

-

= (ep]

=

- o
ok =

o xm

=
In furtherance of our January 30, 2013 response, attached please find building permit BWBS0- <
2013-00032 for windows door and shutters, to resolve the work without a permit for units 6B, 10B and
9C. We are also in the process of obtaining the kitchen cabinet, electrical, and plumbing permits which

we expect to be approved shortly. As we stated in our formal response, we will continue to demonstrate
compliance in all areas highlighted by your report.

Respectfully,

Eduardo Pozo
President

9260 Sunset Drive, Suite 119, Miami, Florida. 33173 Tel: 305/412-7262

Fax: 305/412-7218



CITY OF NORTH MIAMI Permit No.: BWDS0-2013-00032

BUILDING PERMIT

Permit Type: WINDOWS DOORS AND SHUTTERS

For inspections cail:
(305) 891-9308

Folio #: 0622280620001 Issue Date: 04/16/2013

Site Address: 1895 VENICE PARK DR Expiration: 10/13/2013
NORTH MIAMI FL 33181

Owner: . VENICE PARK CONDO ASSOC. Phone:
Address: 9260 SW 72ND ST., SUITE 119 .

MIAMI FL 33173 Fax:
Contractor: CANDELA CONSTRUCTION INC Phone: (305) 667-2299
Address: Fax:

Business Lic#: CGC060864

Contact: MARK CANDELA Phone: (305) 667-2299
Description:  REPLACE EXISTING WINDOW IN UNITS 6B, 10B AND 9C PROVIDE SHUTTER

THIS PERMIT BECOMES NULL AND VOID IF WORK OR CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZED IS NOT COMMENCED
WITHIN 8 MONTHS, OR IF CONSTRUCTION OR WORK IS SUSPENDED OR ABANDONED FOR A PERIOD OF 6

MONTHS AT ANY TIME AFTER WORK IS STARTED.

YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MAY RESULT IN
YOUR PAYING TWICE FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. IF YOU
INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR LENDER OR AN
ATTORNEY BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT.

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE READ AND EXAMINED THIS DOCUMENT AND KNOW THE SAME TO BE TRUE AND
CORRECT. ALL PROVISIONS OF LAW AND ORDINANCES GOVERNING THIS TYPE OF WORK WILL BE COMPLIED
WITH WHETHER SPECIFIED HEREIN OR NOT. GRANTING OF A PERMIT DOES NOT PRESUME TO GIVE AUTHORITY
TO VIOLATE OR CANCEL THE PROVISIONS OF ANY OTHER STATE OR LOCAL LAW REGULATING CONSTRUCTION

OR THE PERFORMANCE OF CONSTRUCTION.
NOTICE: IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PERMIT, THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS

APPLICABLE TO THIS PROPERTY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS COUNTY, AND THERE
MAY BE ADDITIONAL PERMITS REQUIRED FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES SUCH AS WATER

MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS, STATE AGENCIES, OR FEDERAL AGENCIES.




Miami-Dade County

Office of the Inspector General

Appendix A-4

Venice Park Gardens, Inc. Response

Dated May 14, 2013
(3 pages)

Affordable Housing Funding Agreement Between Miami-Dade
County and Venice Park Gardens, Inc. for the Rehabilitation of
the Venice Park Condominiums

1G12-19




Venice Park Gardens Inc.

May 14, 2013

Christopher Mazzella, Inspector General
19 W. Flagler Street, Suite 220
Miami, Fl. 33130

RE: Status Update
OIG Draft Report-1G12-19
Venice Park Gardens
1895 Venice Park Dr.
North Miami, Fl. 33181

Dear Mr. Mazzella:

In furtherance of our January 30, 2013 response, attached please find building permit BBCOO-
2013-00025 for kitchen cabinets work and BEL00-2013-00028 for electrical work, to resolve the work
without a permit for various units. We are also in the process of obtaining the plumbing permits which
we expect to be approved shortly. As we stated in our formal response, we will continue to demonstrate
compliance in all areas highlighted by your report.

Respectfully,
Venice l?aﬂ?’@a dens, Inc.

Q

EduardojPozo
Presiden l

9260 Sunset Drive, Suite 119, Miami, Florida. 33173 Tel: 305/412-7262  Fax: 305/412-7218




CITY OF NORTH MIAMI Permit No.: BBC00-2013-00025
Building Department ‘

T

Permit Type: BUILDING COMMERCIAL

PERMI

For inspections call:
(305) 891-9308

Folio #: 0622280620001 Issue Date: 05/13/2013

Site Address: 1895 VENICE PARK DR Expiration: 11/09/2013
NORTH MIAMI FL 33181

Owner: . VENICE PARK CONDO ASSOC. Phone:
Address: 9260 SW 72ND ST., SUITE 119 _
MIAMI FL 33173 Fax:
Contractor: CANDELA CONSTRUCTION INC Phone: (305) 667-2299
Address: Fax:

) Business Lic#: CGC060864
Contact: MARK CANDELA Phone: (305) 667-2299
Description: KITCHEN CABINET INSTALLTION ONLY IN UNITS: 2A, 8A, 12A, 3B, 10B, 20B, 6C, 9C, 14C AND 20C

THIS PERMIT BECOMES NULL AND VOID IF WORK OR CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZED IS NOT COMMENCED
WITHIN 6 MONTHS, OR IF CONSTRUCTION OR WORK IS SUSPENDED -OR ABANDONED FOR A PERIOD OF 6

MONTHS AT ANY TIME AFTER WORK IS STARTED.

YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MAY RESULT IN
YOUR PAYING TWICE FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. IF YOU
INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR LENDER OR AN
ATTORNEY BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT,

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE READ AND EXAMINED THIS DOCUMENT AND KNOW THE SAME TO BE TRUE AND
CORRECT. ALL PROVISIONS OF LAW AND ORDINANCES GOVERNING THIS TYPE OF WORK WILL BE COMPLIED
WITH WHETHER SPECIFIED HEREIN OR NOT. GRANTING OF A PERMIT DOES NOT PRESUME TO GIVE AUTHORITY
TO VIOLATE OR CANCEL THE PROVISIONS OF ANY OTHER STATE OR LOCAL LAW REGULATING CONSTRUCTION

OR THE PERFORMANCE OF CONSTRUCTION.

NOTICE: IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PERMIT, THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS
APPLICABLE TO THIS PROPERTY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS COUNTY, AND THERE
MAY BE ADDITIONAL PERMITS REQUIRED FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES SUCH AS WATER

MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS, STATE AGENCIES, OR FEDERAL AGENCIES.



CITY OF NORTH MIAMI Permit No.: BELL00-2013-00028

INC

-RMIT

‘or inspections call:

Permit Type: ELECTRICAL
305) 891-9308 :

Folio #: 0622280620001 Issue Date: 05/13/2013

iration: /2013
Site Address: 1895 VENICE PARK DR Expiration: 11/09/201
NORTH MIAMI FL 33181

Owner: . VENICE PARK CONDO ASSOC. Phone:
Address: 9260 SW 72ND ST., SUITE 119 .

MIAMI FL 33173 Fax:
Zontractor: ELECTRIC LINKLLC Phone: (305) 323-6893
Address: Fax:

Business Lic#: ER13013728

sontact: RAMON BENITEZ Phone: (305) 323-6893
Jescription:

INSTALLATION OF GFI OUTLETS, REPLACING EXISTING MAIN BREAKER FOR UNITS: 15A, 12A,
8C, 9C, 14C, 8A, 14A, 21A & 6C

IS PERMIT BECOMES NULL AND VOID IF WORK OR CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZED IS NOT COMMENCED

THIN 6 MONTHS, OR IF CONSTRUCTION OR WORK [S SUSPENDED OR ABANDONED FOR A PERIOD OF 6
INTHS AT ANY TIME AFTER WORK IS STARTED.

JUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MAY RESULT IN
JUR PAYING TWICE FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. IF YOU
TEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR LENDER OR AN
TORNEY BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT.

‘REBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE READ AND EXAMINED THIS DOCUMENT AND KNOW THE SAME TO BE TRUE AND
RRECT. ALL PROVISIONS OF LAW AND ORDINANCES GOVERNING THIS TYPE OF WORK WILL BE COMPLIED
H WHETHER SPECIFIED HEREIN OR NOT. GRANTING OF A PERMIT DOES NOT PRESUME TO GIVE AUTHORITY

/IOLATE OR CANCEL THE PROVISIONS OF ANY OTHER STATE OR LOCAL LAW REGULATING CONSTRUCTION
ITHE PERFORMANCE OF CONSTRUCTION.

ICE: IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PERMIT, THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS
LICABLE TO THIS PROPERTY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS COUNTY, AND THERE

BE ADDITIONAL PERMITS REQUIRED FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES SUCH AS WATER
AGEMENT DISTRICTS, STATE AGENCIES, OR FEDERAL AGENCIES.





